LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ca. 232-233.

1881, as if said section had not been repealed and said
funds so collected, if any, shall constitute a part of the
highway fund for the ensuing year.

Approved March 29, 1881.

[No. 833, A.] [Published April 7, 1881.]
CHAPTER 232.

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred and ninety-six, chap-
ter thirty-eight, of the revised statutes of 1878, relating to town
elections.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented tn senate
and assembly, du enact as follows :

SEcrioN 1. Section seven hundred and ninety-six
chapter thirty-eight, of the revised statutes of 1878, is
hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section
796. The polls of the election shall be cpened
between the hours of nine and ten o’clock in the fore-
noon, and shall remain opea until five o’clock in the
afternoon, and the inspectors shall cause proclamation
to be made at the opening of the polls, and at the
closing thereof, and proclamation in like manner at
least one hour before the closing of the polls, specify-
ing the hour at which the polls of the election will
be closed.

SecrioNn 2. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication. '

Approved March 30, 1881.

[No. 111, 8] [Pablished April 8, 1881.]
CHAPTER 233.

AN ACT to provide for the humane care of the chronic insane
not otherwise provided for.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :
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Polls to remain
open during
noon hour.

SecTioN 1. Whenever it shall appear to the state Board to pro-

board of charities and reform that insufficient provis-

scribe rules for

care of insane

ion has been made for the care and support of the incertain cases

insane in the state hospitals and county asylums pre-
viously established, according to law, said board may
file with the secretary of state a list of counties in
which no county asylum exists, and which, in the op-
pinion of the said board, possess accommodations for
the proper care of the chronic insane; and thereafter
each of eaid counties so named, which shall care for its



